rovince of Cebu



CITY OF NAGA

Excerpt from the minutes of the Regular Session of the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu held on March 05, 2018 at the Barangay Health Center of Tagjaguimit, City of Naga, Cebu.

Present:

HON. OTHELLO M. CHIONG
HON. ALEXANDER R. LARA
HON. VIRGILIO M. CHIONG
HON. AURELIO B. ALINSONORIN
HON. DELFIN R. SEÑOR
HON. AFSHIN MARK K. SEÑOR
HON. CARMELINO N. CRUZ, JR.
HON. RODRIGO A. NAVARRO
HON. PABLO A. ABANGAN
HON. LUZMINDA R. LAPITAN
HON. PORFERIO V. RESABA, JR.
HON. JUSTINO L. DAKAY

Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
 Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member - Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

- Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

- ABC President



ORDINANCE NO. 2018-001

Hon. Alexander R. Lara - Sponsor

SP Committee Chairman on Infrastructure and Public Works

AN ORDINANCE OFFICIALLY NAMING THE NEWLY CONSTRUCTED ROAD IN BARANGAY NORTH POBLACION, CITY OF NAGA, CEBU TO MARIANO REPUNTE STREET AND PROVIDING FUNDS FOR THE IMPLEMENTATION THEREOF

EXPLANATORY NOTE

Section 13 (c) of Republic Act (R.A.) 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991, states that the Sanggunians of component cities and municipalities may, in consultation with the Philippine Historical Commission, rename within its territorial jurisdiction city roads, avenues, boulevards, thoroughfares and bridges.

The Sangguniang Barangay of North Poblacion passed Resolution No. 32, series of 2017 and dated May 15, 2017 strongly endorsing to the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu the naming of a newly constructed road located at Purok 6 to Mariano Repute Street.

The Sangguniang Barangay deemed it appropriate to name the street in honor of the late Repunte being the first elected village chief in Barangay North Poblacion, City of Naga, Cebu.

Repunte also known as Maning was acknowledged as the one responsible for the maintenance of peace and order in the barangay by tapping the services of volunteer tanods with the cooperation of the barangay kagawads. He rendered his services even if he was not getting any monthly honorarium being the village's highest official.

Prior to his election as the first barangay captain, Repunte was appointed as officer-incharge by the late Naga Municipal Mayor Vicente Mendiola sometime in 1972 or during the administration of President Ferdinand E. Marcos.

BE IT ORDAINED, as it is hereby ORDAINED by the Sangguniang Panlungsod of the City of Naga, Cebu, in session assembled, that:

SECTION 1. TITLE. This Ordinance shall be known as the official naming of MARIANO REPUNTE STREET in Barangay North Poblacion, City of Naga, Cebu.

SECTION 2. OFFICIAL NAME. Mariano Repunte Street will be used as the official street name in all official transactions in the City of Naga, Cebu.

ORDINANCE NO. 2018-001 MARIANO REPUNTE STREET

CPOC - John 18 4/17/14

C 50 - Sego April 18

Lign - 28 horangays

SECTION 3. COVERAGE. For the sole purpose of this ordinance, the Office of the City Planning and Development Coordinator, the City Engineering Office and other line agencies of this local government unit shall determine and assess the data, coverage and other technical descriptions of Mariano Repunte Street.

SECTION 4. FUNDS AND IMPLEMENTATION. The City Government of Naga, Cebu shall appropriate funds for the implementation of this Ordinance, which includes the mandatory putting up of signage for proper guidance and direction of pedestrians and the riding public.

SECTION 5. SEPARABILITY CLAUSE. If any provision of this Ordinance is declared invalid or unconstitutional by any court of competent jurisdiction, the other provisions unaffected shall remain valid and subsisting.

SECTION 6. REPEALING CLAUSE. All ordinances, resolutions, orders, issuances, rules, regulations, or parts thereof, which are inconsistent with any of the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed accordingly.

SECTION 7. COPIES FURNISHED CLAUSE. Let copies of this Ordinance be furnished to all offices concerned for their information, reference, guidance, and documentation.

SECTION 8. EFFECTIVITY. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval in accordance with law.

UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED this 5th day of March 2018 on motion of Hon. Alexander R. Lara, seconded by Hon. Justino L. Dakay.

CERTIFIED CORRECT:

GARRY A. CABOTAJE Secretary to the Sanggunian

ATTESTED BY

OTHELLO M. CHIONG
Vice Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED BY:

KRISTINE VANESSA T. CHIONG

City Mayor 4-4-16

OFFICE OF THE BUILDING OFFICIAL CITY OF NAGA, CEBU

APR 16 2018 Raman

Accts. 12m 04/14/18

City Budget Office - LGU-Naga

RECEIVED

By

Date

14. 18. 13. Lbt-1-

RECKUS BAC Office

By: Chambell

Date: 4 16/19

ABL/MO-Ave

Parl. 4-16-18